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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/1268 
Address 143 Annandale Street ANNANDALE  NSW  2038 
Proposal Alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house including 

rear first floor level 
Date of Lodgement 16 December 2021 
Applicant Studio Prineas 
Owner Mr Azeem Sadiq 

Ms Erin F McKenzie-McHarg 
Number of Submissions 11 - original plans 

7 - amended plans 
Value of works $540,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Number of submissions  

Main Issues Site Coverage 
Overshadowing 
Bulk 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Heritage Impact Statement 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling house including rear first floor level at 143 Annandale Street 
Annandale. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 11 submissions were received in 
response to notification.  The amended plans the subject of this report were not required to be 
renotified, however 7 submissions were received in response, although no formal re-
notification occurred. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

• Overshadowing 
• Bulk 
• Heritage design/ Character 
• Site Coverage 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given that amendments have been made to address 
these concerns and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development as contained in the amended plans the subject of this report 
involve alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house including: 

• Demolition of existing shed and covered rear deck 
• Extension to rear of the dwelling including enclosed hallway link to a two-storey 

addition at the rear boundary comprising a ground level living room with study above. 
• Internal alteration to the existing dwelling kitchen, laundry, bathroom and additional 

bedroom and ensuite. 
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Annandale Street, between Booth Street and 
Collins Street. The site consists of one rectangular allotment with a total area of 218.6 sqm.   
 
The site has a frontage to Annandale Street of 5.435 metres.  The site is affected by a 2.44m 
wide Right-of-Way benefitting 141 Annandale Street which extends northerly from the rear of 
that property across the rear of several Annandale Street properties discharging to Booth 
Street. 
 
The site supports a single-storey detached dwelling house and covered deck area at the rear 
boundary. The adjoining northern property 145 Annandale Street supports a single storey 
detached dwelling house. The adjoining eastern property 80 Booth Street supports a two 
storey commercial premises with rear yard area. 
 
The adjoining southern property at 141 Annandale Street supports a single storey detached 
dwelling house which has been split into two dwellings fronting Annandale Street with a 
detached rear outbuilding which has also been divided internally and occupied as two 
dwellings. No Council records exist of consent to use this rear building as dwelling/s.  On 26 
May 2022 Council issued Order EPA/2022/0076 to stop using the rear building as habitable 
purposes and remove unauthorised works, including kitchens and bathroom.  
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The property is located within a conservation area. The site adjoins a Landscape Item of 
Heritage being the Trees located within the Annandale Street road reserve. 
 
No significant trees are located within the site or within adjoining sites proximate to the site 
boundaries. 
 

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
D/2007/275 
 

Alterations and additions to existing single 
storey brick and tile dwelling plus detached 
cabana to rear of site 

Approved 24/9/2007 
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Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
141 Annandale Street 
EPA/2022/0076 Enforcement  Order Issued   26/05/2022 
BA/1965/7141 
 

Enlarging kitchens, enclosing front 
verandah and renewing front wall and 
roofing 

Approved   19/02/1969 

145 Annandale Street 
T/2007/241 
 

Removal of 1 X Eucalyptus nicholii in rear 
yard 

Approved   30/07/2007 

80 Booth Street 
D/2008/349 Alterations and additions to existing building 

at ground floor and use of premises for a 
ophthalmologists practice (Hospital) and 
extend car parking at rear of site to 
accommodate one (1) vehicle 

Approved 6/04/2009 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
31/3/2022 Request for redesign/information 
12/5/2022 Amended plans/information submitted 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.   
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  

 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 

 
5(a)(iii) Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.4A - Exception to maximum floor space ratio for active street frontages 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 5.21 - Flood Planning 
• Clause 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.4 - Stormwater management 
• Clause 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned LR1 under the LLEP 2011. The LLEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
Dwelling House means a building containing only one dwelling. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.8:1 or 174.88sqm 

 
0.595:1 or 
130.1sqm 

 
- 

 

 
Yes 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:  15% or 32.79sqm 

 

 
18.85% or 
41.2sqm 

 
- 

 
Yes 
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Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:  60% or 131.16sqm 

 

 
63.5% or 
138.9sqm 

 
7.74sqm or 

5.9% 

 
No 

 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard: 

• Clause 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Site Coverage development standard under Clause 
4.3A(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 by 5.9% (7.74sqm).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. 
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 
2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
 

• The variation is minor. 

• The proposed works include a link from the main building to the rear building providing 
shelter. 

• The proposed works provide for a work from home arrangement taking pressure off 
existing infrastructure in the area. 

• The proposed works do not adversely impact on adjoining properties. 

• The proposed works are consistent with the objectives of the zone and standard. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there 
are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development 
standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the LR1, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local 
Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community. 

The proposed works will provide for a contemporary addition and provide additional 
space catering for the needs for the owners. 

• To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 

The proposed works retain the existing dwelling ensuring a variety of housing types is 
provided within the area. 
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• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

Not relevant. 
• To improve opportunities to work from home. 

The proposed works will provide for additional study space within the existing dwelling 
providing more opportunities to work from home. 
 

• To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern 
of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. The proposed 
works maintain the existing building at the front of the site ensuring the character of 
the local area is maintained. 

• To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 
residents. 

The proposed works provide for a usable landscaped area for the enjoyment of the 
owners. 

• To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 
and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

Not Relevant. 
• To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 

The proposed works will protect and enhance the amenity of the residents within the 
neighbourhood. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Site Coverage development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) 
of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• To provide landscaped areas that are suitable for substantial tree planting and for the 
use and enjoyment of residents 

The proposed development provides for the minimum landscaped areas for tree 
planting. 

• To maintain and encourage a landscaped corridor between adjoining properties. 

The proposed works maintains a corridor to the rear. 
• To ensure that development promotes the desired future character of the 

neighbourhood. 

The proposed works are consistent with the desired future character of the 
neighbourhood, with the protection of the street façade, and providing a modern 
addition to the rear.  

• To encourage ecologically sustainable development by maximising the retention and 
absorption of surface drainage water on site and by minimising obstruction to the 
underground flow of water. 

Sufficient surface drainage is provided. 
• To control site density. 

The proposed works do not seek to increase site density. 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 124 

• To limit building footprints to ensure that adequate provision is made for landscaped 
areas and private open space. 

Sufficient space is provided to ensure minimum landscaped areas and private open 
space is provided. 

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013. For the reasons outlined 
above, there are sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from Site Coverage 
development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
Draft Environmental Planning Instruments Compliance  

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Remediation of Land) 
2018 

Yes 

Draft State Environmental Planning Policy (Environment) 2017 Yes 

 
5(c)  Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
B2.1 Planning for Active Living  Yes 
B3.1 Social Impact Assessment  n/a 
B3.2 Events and Activities in the Public Domain (Special 
Events)  

n/a 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites n/a 
C1.6 Subdivision n/a 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain n/a 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising n/a 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandahs and Awnings 

Yes 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details Yes 
C1.18 Laneways n/a 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes 
and Rock Walls 

n/a 

C1.20 Foreshore Land n/a 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls n/a 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.1.4 Booth Street distinctive neighbourhood Yes  
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes – see discussion  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  n/a 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes – see discussion 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  n/a 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  n/a 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions n/a 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
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D2.4 Non-Residential Development  n/a 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  n/a 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  n/a 
E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  n/a  
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  n/a 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  n/a 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  n/a 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  n/a 
E1.3 Hazard Management  n/a 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  n/a 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  n/a 
  
Part F: Food n/a 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls n/a 
  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
The proposed hallway linking the main front dwelling with the proposed two-storey rear 
lounge/study area results in a technical breach of the rear Building Location Zone. In this 
regard it is noted that the proposed dwelling layout is similar to that of a detached dwelling 
with separate rear studio building which would not represent such a breach.  The height of the 
proposed hallway link has been reduced in the amended plans the subject of this report so as 
to minimise any bulk impact to 141 Annandale Street.  The height of the link is now intended 
to match the higher portion of the immediately abutting section of boundary fence. 
 
The bulk of the rear two-storey lounge/study section of the additions incorporate generous 
internal ceiling heights.  The height of this structure could be reduced by reducing the internal 
ceiling height of the upper level by 0.3m from the proposed 3.0m, to be 2.7m.  This would 
reduce both the apparent bulk of the structure as viewed from neighbouring properties and 
also reduce overshadowing to 141 Annandale Street. 
 
Despite this technical breach of the building location zone, the environmental impact of the 
breach is considered minor given the form of the development and as no significant adverse 
amenity impacts to neighbouring properties result. 
 
The proposed rear addition to the dwelling results in a breach of the side setback control to 
both side boundaries. To the northern side boundary by 0.25m and to the southern side 
boundary by 0.15m.  The proposed rear two-storey lounge/study area results in a breach of 
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the side setback control to both side boundaries. To the northern side boundary by 0.35m and 
to the southern side boundary by 1.9m.  Despite the breaches, the environmental impact of 
the breach is minor as no significant adverse amenity impacts to neighbouring properties 
result. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
The link and rear two-storey study would result in additional shadow impacts to north-facing 
side windows in the ground floor of the outbuilding at the rear of 141 Annandale Street.  
Despite multiple objections being received from this property, no record exists of the required 
consent to use this outbuilding for residential purposes.  In this regard, an order 
(EPA/2022/0076) has been issued by Council to cease the unauthorised use of that 
outbuilding for residential purposes.  The windows in that outbuilding are not to a living space 
of an approved dwelling and are therefore not protected under the provisions of the DCP.  
Despite this, the westernmost side window of the outbuilding would still retain access to 
sunlight.  However, as noted elsewhere in this report, a condition of any consent reducing the 
overall height of the rear study by 300mm would act to mitigate the shadow impact between 
9am-midday to that window.  The amended plans, the subject of this report, have reduced the 
height of the rear link passage so as to maintain solar access to this window between midday 
and 3pm.  As the two ground floor windows serve the same internal space in the outbuilding, 
this outcome is considered satisfactory in the circumstances. 
 
Shadows currently falling to the rearmost side window in the northern dwelling within the front 
building on 141 Annandale Street would receive a minor increase in solar access between 
10am and 2pm as a result of the proposed rear additions. The rear yard area of 141 Annandale 
Street, is aligned east-west, therefore requiring 2.5 hours of solar access to 50% of the area 
between 9am-3pm.  The proposal will result in an increase in shadow impact to this area.  This 
central paved yard area is currently overshadowed for a significant proportion of the day and 
would not achieve solar access to 50% of its area.   
 
The proposed development would result in additional shadow impact between 9am-Midday, 
largely as a consequence of the proposed 32° pitched roof over the main rear addition to the 
existing dwelling.   Therefore, resulting in a breach of the control.  This breach arises from a 
pitched roof form sought by Council on heritage grounds in amended plans. 
 
It is noted that the proposed shadow impacts are commensurate with impact of a previously 
approved development application for additions to the subject site (D/2007/275).  However, 
despite this previous approval, it is considered that a reduction in shadow impact could be 
achieved through a condition of any consent reducing the pitch of this roof to no more than 
25°.   
 
The submitted shadow diagrams demonstrate that the south-facing rear yard of the adjoining 
property to the east of the site, 80 Booth Street, which is mixed use, would be affected by 
additional overshadowing after 1pm at mid-winter. However, that property would retain 
compliant required solar access of two hours to 50% of that area between 9am-1pm. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposed rear study eastern window has been modified in the current amended plans so 
as not to overhang the rear ROW.  The window is shown to be fitted with a vertical privacy 
screen.  Such a screen alignment would not act to limit downward view angles into the rear 
yard area of 80 Booth Street and 78 Booth Street beyond.  Consequently, a condition is 
included in the recommendation requiring the placement of a permanently fixed horizontal 
privacy screen louvres to the eastern study window. 
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The western study window faces the subject dwelling.  This window would also afford view 
lines into the rear yards of both 141 and 143 Annandale Street. Therefore, a condition is 
included in the recommendation requiring the placement of a permanently fixed horizontal 
privacy screen louvres to the eastern study window. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact on the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. Eleven (11) unique submissions were received 
in response to the notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

- Bulk and Character 
- Overshadowing 
- Privacy 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:     The proposal could result in damage to the side wall of the rear outbuilding at 

141 Annandale Street. 
 
Comment:       Any consent is to include a requirement for a dilapidation report on 141  

Annandale Street. 
 
Issue:     Submitted plans include outline of a previous development consent for 

alterations and additions to the property.  
 
Comment:      The inclusion of such information in documents submitted with amended plans  

the subject of this report contribute to the historical context of the site  
 
Issue:     Rear additions should not be visible from the street in the Conservation Area 
 
Comment:      The provisions of the DCP do not contain a restriction to this effect.  The  

proposed rear additions would not be highly visible from the street. 
 
Issue:     Rear two storey study is out of character. 
 
Comment:      Council’s heritage advisor has reviewed the amended plans and raises no such  

issue with proposal. 
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Issue:     The gutter of 143 Annandale Street (subject of the easement along part of the  

northern boundary of 141) has consistently dribbled rusty water on the pathway  
at 141 Annandale Street for at least ten years.  Therefore, it is requested that  
the gutter of their rear two storey building should be on courtyard side of 143  
Annandale Street, not the easement side so that only they will be affected if the  
gutter is not maintained. 

 
Comment:   The proposal does not include gutters encroaching over adjoining lands. The  

subject sites are subject to easements and the matter of leaking gutter is a 
matter between the property owners.   

 
Issue:     The additions do not conform to the location requirements of the SEPP Exempt 

& Complying Development 
 
Comment:   The SEPP Exempt & Complying Development does not apply to the proposed 

development. 
 
Issue:     The additions do not conform to the requirements of the SEPP- 65 Design 

Quality of Residential Flat Buildings. 
 
Comment:   The SEPP- 65 Design Quality of Residential Flat Buildings does not apply to  

the proposed development. 
 
5(h)  The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineer 
 
An overland flowpath is not required from the rear courtyard in this case as contours show that 
flows from external catchments/properties do not enter the site.  On-site Detention is not 
required as the alterations and additions to the single dwelling do not increase the impervious 
area by more than 40sqm. 
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- Heritage Officer 
 
The original plans were considered generally acceptable subject to amendments including the 
following matters: 
 
a. The height of the rear addition with the dining / kitchen, laundry and bedroom 3 must be 

reduced so it is no higher than the ridgeline of the main roof form (RL29.1). A higher roof 
form for the rear addition with the living and study may be considered where the roof form 
is redesigned in accordance with point b) below. 

 
b. The roof forms over the proposed dining / kitchen and the living / study are to be 

redesigned as hipped roof forms with a sympathetic pitch to the main hipped roof form of 
the dwelling. 

 
c. A skillion dormer window to the study may be considered where it is designed in 

accordance with the following: 

i. set a minimum 300mm below the ridgeline; 

ii. set a minimum of 500mm from the side walls; and 

iii. set a minimum of 200mm up from the rear wall plate. 

 
d. Window openings G1.1 and G1.2 must be vertically proportioned, employing traditional 

design (timber sash) and materials (timber frame). 

 
e. Delete the window box proposed to east elevation of study. If the installation of sun 

shading devices / awnings are required, they must be in keeping with the age and 
architectural period of contributory buildings in the HCA. Awnings should be pitched at 
approximately 40°. 

 
f. Amended drawings that accurately show full elevations of the current proposal must be 

provided deleting the outlines of the rear additions approved as part of D/2007/275. 

 
g. The applicant is encouraged to retain:  

i. the layout within the main building form, including bedrooms 1, 2 and 3 to the 
front, and relocate the proposed bathroom and ensuite to the rear addition; and 

ii. utilise the existing bedroom 3 window as part of the reconfiguration. If additional 
window openings are desired (not required by the BCA for wet areas), they 
should be vertically proportioned. 

 
h. A revised Schedule of Materials and Finishes must be provided in accordance with the 

following: 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 3 
 

PAGE 131 

i. Replace the proposed Standing Sea, with a pre-coloured traditional corrugated 
steel for the roofing, finished in a colour equivalent to Colorbond colours 
“Windspray” or “Wallaby”; and 

ii. Replace the proposed Dulux “Terrain” or “Coyote” to paint the main building 
form with Dulux “Pale Stone” or “York Stone”, or similar. 

 
Amended plans were subsequently submitted to Council seeking to address the above matters 
and are the subject of this report. The amended plans were assessed by Council’s heritage 
officer with the following advice provided: 
 

The proposal is acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will not detract from the 
heritage significance of the Annandale Heritage Conservation Area and is in 
accordance with Clause 5.10 Objectives 1(a) and (b) in the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and 
the relevant objectives and controls in the Leichhardt DCP 2013. 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area.  A contribution of $5,400 would be required for the 
development under the Former Leichhardt Local Government Area Section 7.12 Development 
Contributions Plan 2020.  A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the 
recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Leichhardt 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the Site Coverage development standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/1268 
for alterations and additions to an existing dwelling house including rear first floor level 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.   
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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